rights over Shares during the Offer Period. Further, none of the Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of
the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the
Additional Share Purchases; (ii) immediately following the Share Purchases (including the
Additional Share Purchases) and prior to the commencement of the Offer Period; and (iii)
immediately after the close of the Offers and as at the date of this joint announcement (subject
to the due registration by the Registrar of the transfer of the Shares acquired under the Share
Offer by the Offeror):

Shareholders
Immediately prior to the

Additional Share Purchases

Immediately following the
Share Purchases (including the

Additional Share Purchases) and
prior to the commencement of

the Offer Period

Immediately after the close of the
Offers and as at the date of this

joint announcement
Number of

Shares
Approximate %
of issued Share

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued Share

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued Share

The Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it 242,504,000 28.35 257,504,000 30.11 619,759,950 72.46

Other Shareholders 612,847,515 71.65 597,847,515 69.89 235,591,565 27.54

Total 855,351,515 100.00 855,351,515 100.00 855,351,515 100.00

PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE SHARES

Immediately after the close of the Offers, subject to the due registration by the Registrar of
the transfer of those Offer Shares acquired under the Share Offer to the Offeror, 235,591,565
Shares, representing approximately 27.54% of the entire issued share capital of the Company
as at the date of this joint announcement, are held by the public (as defined under the GEM

– 5 –

Listing Rules). Accordingly, as at the date of this joint announcement, the Company continues
to satisfy the minimum public float requirement as set out under Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM